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Annual Parish Meeting・November 10, 2019 

AGENDA 

1) Opening Prayer – Fr. Jeremy 

2) Approval of the Minutes of the 2018 Annual Meeting 

3) Pastoral Report – Fr. Jeremy 

4) Chairman’s Report - Shawn Ashley 

5) Treasurer’s Report – Greg Waters 

6) Committee Reports 

7) Election of Parish Council Member 

8) Announcement of Fr. Jeremy’s Appointment to the Parish Council 

Old Business 

New Business 

Approval of the 2019-20 Budget 

Any other business from the floor 

Adjournment 

Archimandrite Jeremy (Davis) , Pastor・405.625.0675・ f r jeremydavis@gmail .com 
We are a parish of the Antiochian Orthodox Christian Archdiocese of North America.
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Holy Ascension Orthodox Christian Church 
Annual Parish Meeting 
Sunday, November 11, 2018 

Call to Order 

Fr. Jeremy Davis called the meeting to order at 12:03 p.m.  After opening prayer, he 
requested Shawn Ashley to preside over the meeting.  


Approval of Minutes 

Shawn asked for the parish to read and approve minutes from the 2017 Annual 
Meeting.  Tom Miller made the motion to approve the minutes, without further 
discussion.  Ed Adwon seconded the motion, which was approved.


Pastoral Report 

Fr. Jeremy shared that we continue to experience growth, both numerically 
(approximately 100 members, 50 children, 32 catechumens) and in terms of our 
ministry.  This is facilitated by the committee work as established by the Parish Council 
and managed by Jeannine Crouch, Parish Council Vice-President.  The growth in 
numbers and participation is encouraging, as members are taking the initiative to 
create programs, ministries, and events (including the spring 2018 Lazarus Saturday 
children’s event and the upcoming St. Nicholas day celebration).  We are also growing 
our long-term view, through strategic planning efforts, led by Tom Miller.  Together, we 
are defining who we are as a parish and mapping out a plan for the next 10 years.  
Thanks were given to all for diligent work and financial gifts to the parish.  All efforts 
and giving are necessary and appreciated.


Chair’s Report 

Shawn acknowledged the growth of the parish and the welcoming atmosphere, as we 
strive to meet and greet each other with the love of Christ.  As a parish, we are 
intentionally reaching out to our collegians and also to visitors.  Because of our growth 
this year, the Parish Council has spent much of the year working on ways to expanding 
the usage of our facility, to meet the growing needs of the parish.  Examples of these 
efforts are evident.  We adopted a parish logo.  We purchased outside benches to 
allow additional space for fellowship.  We developed and we are utilizing a new 
membership form, in which we are seeking how every individual wants to give their 
time and talents to the parish.  Many thanks for all efforts.  As we are collectively 
determining what lies ahead for our parish, focus groups will soon be developed.  
Every member of our parish will be asked to join at least one group.  Thank you to Fr. 
Jeremy for all that he does in the community and for each of us individually, every 
single day.  Thank you for caring for our spiritual needs.  In two months we will 
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celebrate 10 years since construction of this church began on this spot (January 25, 
2009).  Today, we continue that building process.  We are building and growing our 
relationship with God and with each other.  All of this happens with the investment of 
each individual.


Treasurer’s Report 

Greg Waters gave the financial report.  We are growing through a financially difficult 
time.  We are coming closer to a break-even point.  We still have a way to go, but we 
are getting there, through our growth.  We expected $120,000 last year; we collected 
$137,000.


The proposed budget for next year is basically the same as this year.


Archdiocese dues are coming, and the assessment to the archdiocese is increasing, 
due to our increased membership.


Our proposed budget for next year is $162,200; we are averaging $11,500/month in 
giving.  To get to this goal, we need about $13,500/month.


Due to the way that our Archdiocesan assessment is calculated, it is more financially 
helpful to the church to provide in-kind gifts than to give directly to the church.  Please 
keep that in mind when you consider special gifting to the parish.


Our financial goal is to break even next year.  As we consider our 2019 pledges, let’s 
work together towards that goal.


Greg offered some details of a few specific accounts of interest.  We have a 
Benevolence account to be used for outreach and support.  We have $1,300 for coffee 
hour; $413 for icons; and we have $48,000 remaining in the Joseph Asper fund. (This 
fund started at $100,000.  We need to stop pulling from this source as soon as 
economically possible, as its intent is to provide funds for children to attend camps.)


This year, $40,000 came in for the building fund, which brought down our mortgage 
balance and did not count towards our assessment.


Shawn asked for a vote to approve the budget.  Ed Adwon made a motion to approve 
the budget; Austin Valentine seconded the motion, which passed.


Committee Reports 

Committee Reports were included in the agenda of this meeting.
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Election and Appointment of Parish Council Members 

John Mark Dutt, Devin Siegmann, and Lukas Wilson were nominated by the 
Nominating Committee to fill a Parish Council seat for next year.  Through ballot voting, 
Lukas was elected to the Parish Council for a 3-year term.  Fr. Jeremy has appointed 
Devin Siegmann to serve a 3-year term.


Old Business 

There was no old business.


New Business 

Tom Miller shared an update with the Parish about our Strategic Planning process.  
Everyone received an email about a survey regarding interest in focus groups.  The 
strategic plan will define who we are and where we are going.  The mission, vision, and 
values have been drafted and will be voted on for approval.  The mission defines who 
we are; the vision, where we are going; the values, what we value as a parish 
community.  All were included in the notes for this meeting.  We need input of 
everyone, and there is a tentative schedule for focus groups that will be coming out 
soon.  All meetings will be under an hour.  There will be continued flexibility and 
variation as we move forward with this process.  After the focus groups meet, there will 
be a proposal offered for approval by the Parish Council, that, if approved, will receive 
the blessing of Bishop Basil, and will then serve as a guide for our parish moving 
forward.


Adjournment 

Shawn adjourned the meeting at 12:48 p.m., and Fr. Jeremy led the parish in closing 
prayer.
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Pastoral Report for the Annual Parish Meeting・November 10, 2019 

Dear Brothers and Sisters in Christ, 

Grace and peace to you in the name of our Lord Jesus Christ! 

During the past twelve months, we have seen strong growth in our parish community: spiritu-
ally, relationally, organizationally, numerically and financially. As a small parish, growth is our 
only option, and it is easy (at least for me) to focus on the further growth I’d like to see. But as I 
pause to prepare this report—reviewing how far we’ve come since last year’s meeting—I am so 
grateful to God and to all of you for the giant leap forward Holy Ascension has taken in such a 
short time. 

We have welcomed 21 new members through baptism and chrismation, and they have been 
grafted onto the ancient root of Orthodoxy both through their own diligent study and practice 
and through the mentoring of our more experienced members. Many of our longer-term 
members have also taken important steps forward in their life in Christ. And, week by week, 
we are being knitted more closely together as one body. 

Together we are expanding the reach of our ministry in Norman. This would be impossible 
without our committees and volunteers, who have poured their hearts into their work. Last 
year, our parish’s committee structure was still fairly new, but (as you will see below, in their 
reports) they are now the engines of creativity. I sincerely thank our Parish Council Vice Chair 
Jeannine Crouch (who coordinates the committees) and each of the committee chairs and 
members for all they do. Please read their reports. 

Some workers fall outside the committee work, so I’d like to make sure they are mentioned. 
Our choir and chanters enrich our worship each and every week. This year, we brought on-
board several new altar servers, who impress me with their commitment and desire to do 
things right. Kristen Fitzgibbon and Michael Powers are now leading OCF discussions on 
Tuesday nights. And the list could go on. Thank you all! 

Finally, we all owe a debt of thanks to our Parish Council Chairman Shawn Ashley, especially 
since he is retiring from the council at the end of this year. Shawn’s calm and caring leadership 
has bridged a difficult transition from one pastor to another. He has been a support and advi-
sor to me, truly in every way. We thank him for all he has done in this role. He will, of course, 
continue to serve the church in many other capacities. It’s just who he is! 

I look forward to worshiping, learning, praying and working with you all in the coming year. 

With love in Christ, 

Archimandrite Jeremy (Davis) , Pastor・405.625.0675・ f r jeremydavis@gmail .com 
We are a parish of the Antiochian Orthodox Christian Archdiocese of North America.
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Chairman’s Report 
Shawn Ashley 

Each year when I sit down to write my report, I try to remember all the important things 
that happened. I look over the Parish Council minutes and try to find those things we may 
not have shared with you. But I think you know everything that has taken place and is 
occurring. 

After all, it is all around you. Some of those among us were not here last year. They have 
joined our community as inquirers and we welcome them. Among us are a number of 
catechumens who are learning the faith and will, God willing, one day be full members of 
this community. The person sitting beside some of you was baptized and/or Chrismated 
in the past year, making them full members of our community. Holy Ascension continues 
to grow through your faith, prayers and efforts. 
  
Nowhere is that perhaps more pronounced than in Adwon Hall. On any given Sunday, 
practically every seat can be filled during coffee hour. Earlier in the day, the hall serves as 
three classrooms for our Sunday School program that has grown to five classrooms. It is 
also evident in the church itself, which can be near capacity at Pascha and Nativity and is 
filled nicely on Sundays.  

These are good challenges to have. To address them in the years to come, we began a 
strategic planning process in 2018. As you may recall, we all were surveyed about our 
areas of interest in the future of Holy Ascension, and we were given an opportunity to 
participate in focus groups to discuss those areas of interest. Thank you to all who are 
working with the Strategic Planning Committee and those who participated in those focus 
groups. It was eye-opening for me, and I believe for the Parish Council and even perhaps 
Fr. Jeremy, to see the results of those focus groups. Now plans are being developed to 
serve the future needs of this community based on that input. 

Before we can begin to address our future needs, we must deal with our present ones. You 
have heard Greg Waters’ treasurer’s report and know where we stand financially. At the 
beginning of the year Fr. Jeremy offered, with the blessing of His Grace Bp. Basil, and 
the Parish Council reluctantly agreed to reduce his salary until contributions reached the 
appropriate level. That was accomplished and his salary was returned to its earlier level, 
but the budget remains tight.  

In your packet are the committee reports for the past year. So many of you continue to 
serve on committees to address the various needs of our community. If it were not for our 
committees, we likely would not have our Lazarus Saturday Festival, decorations for 
important feast days, Sunday School, coffee hour each Sunday and support for our 
Orthodox Christian Fellowship students, among other things. On behalf of the Parish 
Council, I say, “Thank you!” As we grow in numbers, so, too, do our various needs and it 
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is through the committees that we are able to address many of those. As you look over 
those reports and if you are so inclined, I encourage you to volunteer on one of the 
committees. And to those already who volunteer, I say again, “Thank you for your time 
and your talents.” 
  
My report cannot be complete without thanking Fr. Jeremy for all the work he does. As I 
said last year, one way to see his commitment to this community and its well being is 
simply to look at the weekly bulletin. In addition to services six days most weeks, he 
guides the Women’s Bible Study, Orthodox Christian Fellowship (OCF) for our college 
student, among other things. For most of us, he is our confessor. Then, there are the 
individual meetings he has with many to address major life events, such as illnesses, 
marriages, births and deaths, or to attend to our spiritual challenges and growth. Thank 
you, Fr. Jeremy, for all that you do. 

My report also would be incomplete if I did not thank those who served on the Parish 
Council this year: Jeannine Crouch, Lukas Wilson, Greg Waters, Katy Powers and Devin 
Siegmann. There are not words to describe their dedication to Holy Ascension, its 
community and the community at-large. Thank you for all you have done. 

Holy Ascension will celebrate its tenth year in this temple next year. We have come far 
but we have further to go. As I have said before: None of this would be possible without 
each one of you – your time, your financial support, and most importantly, your prayers. 
It has again been my honor to serve as your parish council chair. 
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Total

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         Benevolence Account 971.64  

         Building Fund 1,863.98  

         Coffee Hour Fund 315.93  

         Joseph Asper Memorial Fund 40,506.50  

         Operating Account 7,117.58  

            Children's Enrichment Account 215.00  

            Icon Fund 416.32  

            OCF Fund 565.90  

         Total Operating Account $                                                                      8,314.80  

         PayPal 1,496.62  

         Republic Checking Account 0.00  

         Sidewalk Bond - CD - Valliance 6,984.64  

      Total Bank Accounts $                                                                    60,454.11  

      Other Current Assets

         Undeposited Funds 0.00  

      Total Other Current Assets $                                                                             0.00  

   Total Current Assets $                                                                    60,454.11  

   Fixed Assets

      Building 1,500,000.00  

   Total Fixed Assets $                                                               1,500,000.00  

   Other Assets

      Bookstore Loan 1,500.00  

   Total Other Assets $                                                                      1,500.00  

TOTAL ASSETS $                                                               1,561,954.11  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Other Current Liabilities

            Building Loan 278,902.50  

            Payroll Liabilities 0.00  

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                                                                  278,902.50  

      Total Current Liabilities $                                                                  278,902.50  

   Total Liabilities $                                                                  278,902.50  

   Equity

      Building Equity 1,221,097.50  

      Opening Bal Equity 114,499.78  

      Retained Earnings -47,809.75  

      Net Income -4,735.92  

   Total Equity $                                                               1,283,051.61  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $                                                               1,561,954.11  

Holy Ascension Orthodox Christian Church

Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2019



Total

Income

   Coffee Hour Donations 500.00  

   Directed Donations 19,942.36  

   General Donations 153,835.11  

   Investment Interest 449.95  

Total Income $                                                                174,727.42  

Gross Profit $                                                                174,727.42  

Expenses

   Archdiocese Annual Trays 750.00  

   Archdiocese Assessment 10,796.46  

   Bank Service Charges 208.26  

      PayPal Fees 563.28  

   Total Bank Service Charges $                                                                       771.54  

   Bishop Visit Honorarium & Travel 858.75  

   Charitable Contributions 0.00  

      Diocese Pledge & Assessment 2,329.00  

      Food For Hungry People 175.61  

      Local Benevolence 2,861.98  

      NAC SOYO 140.00  

      OCF Outreach 1,745.18  

   Total Charitable Contributions $                                                                    7,251.77  

   Children's Enrichment Expense 30.00  

   Church Taxes & Contributions 4,291.15  

   Clergy - Housing Expense 21,000.00  

   Clergy - Payroll (Net) 30,715.85  

   Clergy - Professional Expense 4,514.46  

   Clergy Life Insurance Expense 1,350.00  

   Clergy Taxes & Contributions 8,141.15  

   Coffee Hour Expense 1,365.31  

   Communications Expense 656.38  

   Conference Fees & Expenses 1,306.34  

   Insurance 0.00  

      Background Check 46.00  

      Liability Insurance 5,263.42  

      Work Comp Insurance 460.00  

   Total Insurance $                                                                    5,769.42  

   Interest Expense 0.00  

      Mortgage 50,125.04  

   Total Interest Expense $                                                                  50,125.04  

   Library Expense 36.00  

   Liturgical Supplies 1,796.04  

   Miscellaneous 200.00  

   Postage and Delivery 16.95  

   Professional Fees 0.00  

      Accounting 431.50  

   Total Professional Fees $                                                                       431.50  

   Program Expense 421.42  

   Property Improvement 1,208.34  

   Property Maintenance 5,140.12  

      Church Cleaning 2,000.00  

   Total Property Maintenance $                                                                    7,140.12  

   Property Repair 2,325.42  

   Security Expense 665.12  

   Supplies 0.00  

      Education Supplies 413.00  

      General Supplies 1,081.79  

      Office 1,068.91  

   Total Supplies $                                                                    2,563.70  

   Telephone 4,440.86  

   Utilities 0.00  

      Gas and Electric 5,523.65  

      Water 2,000.60  

   Total Utilities $                                                                    7,524.25  

   Visiting Clergy 1,000.00  

Total Expenses $                                                                179,463.34  

Net Operating Income -$                                                                   4,735.92  

Net Income -$                                                                   4,735.92  

Holy Ascension Orthodox Christian Church

Profit and Loss
November 2018 - October 2019



Quarterly Financial Report - 3rd Quarter, 2019 

Dear Brothers & Sisters in Christ, 
  
We are continuing with our quarterly financial report, adding July-September 2019 
(Please forgive the delay in reporting).  We averaged $12,866 in monthly revenue and 
$13,197 in monthly expenses over the period.  On the positive side, we experienced 
modest growth in revenue of $200 per month; but on the negative side, our expenses 
increased $660 per month, driven primarily by our new weekly cleaning service.  I am 
going to report on our financial situation in greater detail this Sunday at the Annual 
Meeting, but in general, the parish continues to grow and develop.  We have new 
pledging members coming in and we have had some pledging members leave, and 
achieving the last $500 - $800 of the monthly budget has been elusive.  We 
experienced very good growth in last year’s pledge drive and the hope and prayer for 
this year is that we can grow into that last bit and fully fund the budget in this new year. 
  
Please review the financial information in the Annual Meeting Packet so we can have a 
good discussion on Sunday.  Also, I am available if you have any specific questions or 
concerns you would like to discuss. 

Yours in Christ, 
Greg Waters, Treasurer

Quarterly Giving & Expenses

Quarter Giving for 
Operations

Operating 
Expenses

Surplus or 
(Shortfall)

Monthly Surplus 
or (Shortfall)

July-Sept 
2018 $36,058 $38,685 ($2,626.04) ($875.35)

Oct-Dec 
2018 $37,276 $39,849 ($2,572.82) ($857.61)

Jan-March 
2019 $38,862 $38,701 $161.51 $53.84

April-June 
2019 $37,989 $37,602 $386.28 $128.76

July-Sept 
2019 $38,597 $39,590 ($993.00) ($331.00)
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Oct 31, 19

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Petty Cash 40.00
Vbank - Book Store

Books4Books Donations 6.81
Vbank - Book Store - Other 1,699.66

Total Vbank - Book Store 1,706.47

Total Checking/Savings 1,746.47

Total Current Assets 1,746.47

TOTAL ASSETS 1,746.47

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

Opening Balance Equity 1,500.00
Unrestricted Net Assets 632.12
Net Income -385.65

Total Equity 1,746.47

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,746.47

1:48 PM Holy Ascension Bookstore
11/05/19 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2019
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Nov '18 - Oct 19

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Merchandise Sales 4,051.53

Total Income 4,051.53

Gross Profit 4,051.53

Expense
Bank Service Charges 6.17
Book Store Inventory 3,467.61
Bookstore Supplies 831.50
Church Library Inventory 131.90

Total Expense 4,437.18

Net Ordinary Income -385.65

Net Income -385.65

1:47 PM Holy Ascension Bookstore
11/05/19 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis November 2018 through October 2019
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HRl\ AVceQViRQ OUWhRdR[ ChXUch
CRPPiWWee DeVcUiSWiRQV aQd ChaiUV

BXilding and MainWenance: LXkaV WilVon, ChaiU 
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: IPSURYePeQW, UeSaiU, aQd PaiQWeQaQce Rf Whe bXildiQg aQd gURXQdV 
(e[ceSWiQg laQdVcaSe QeedV) Rf HRl\ AVceQViRQ ChXUch 

ChildUen¶V OUWhodo[ EnUichmenW and FelloZVhiS: WhiWne\ WaWWV, ChaiU
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: OXU PiVViRQ iV WR RffeU cUeaWiYe aQd eQgagiQg acWiYiWieV WhaW eQhaQce 
childUeQ¶V life iQ ChUiVW.

ChUiVWian EdXcaWion: BUandon JoneV, ChaiU
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: SXQda\ SchRRl

ChUiVWian SeUYice: KaW\ PoZeUV, ChaiU 
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: PURYide ChUiVWiaQ VeUYice RSSRUWXQiWieV iQ Zhich SaUiVh PePbeUV caQ 
SaUWiciSaWe WR helS Whe cRPPXQiW\ Rf NRUPaQ aQd VXUURXQdiQg aUea; cRRUdiQaWe Whe 
iQYeQWRU\ aQd PaiQWaiQ HRl\ AVceQViRQ'V fRRd SaQWU\. 

CommXnicaWion/Social Media: FaWheU JeUem\, ChaiU 
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: WebViWe, FacebRRk, BXlleWiQV, e-NeZVleWWeUV, e-AQQRXQcePeQWV, e-YiWeV,

HoVSiWaliW\: IU\na PoUokhonko, ChaiU
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: SlaQQiQg aQd cRRUdiQaWiQg VSecial diQQeUV, eYeQWV, aQd cRffee hRXU 

LandVcaSing: Michael CUenVhaZ, ChaiU 
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: Wake caUe Rf Whe gURXQdV (WUeeV, laZQ, RXWdRRU flRZeUV aQd gaUdeQ) 

OUWhodo[ ChUiVWian FelloZVhiS BooVWeU: Anne and LeonaUd SchommeU, Co-ChaiUV
 DeVcUiSWiRQ: OXU SXUSRVe iV WR VeUYe Whe OUWhRdR[ cRllege VWXdeQWV iQ NRUPaQ b\ RffeUiQg 
PeaQiQgfXl OUWhRdR[ acWiYiWieV, SUa\eU aQd UelaWiRQVhiSV. We VWUiYe WR keeS Whe lRYe aQd 
caUe Rf ChUiVW befRUe WheP WhURXgh RXU SaUiVh life iQ hRSeV WhaW Whe\ Zill cRQWiQXe WR VWa\ 
iQYRlYed iQ Whe life Rf Whe ChXUch. 
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2019 AnnXal Parish Meeting Committee Reports

BXilding and Maintenance Committee

GreeWingV BroWherV and SiVWerV in ChriVW!

ThiV \ear Whe bXilding and mainWenance commiWWee haV done general 
Xpkeep aroXnd Whe chXrch bXilding VXch aV: oYerVeeing a roof repair afWer 
VWorm damage, inVWalling a VXnVhade oYer Whe paWio area, Waking oYer Whe 
HVAC mainWenance reVponVibiliWieV, inVWalling a ke\ed doorknob in Whe fronW 
claVVroom.

In Whe Xpcoming \ear, Ze haYe planV Wo repair Whe concreWe in YarioXV VpoWV 
aroXnd Whe parking loW, aV Zell aV Wackling an\ iVVXeV WhaW come Xp. PleaVe 
inform me of an\ problemV aroXnd Whe properW\ Vo WhaW Ze can Wake care of 
Whem.

ThankV Vo mXch!
LXkaV WilVon
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Children¶s Orthodo[ Enrichment and FelloZship Committee

GreeWingV BroWherV and SiVWerV in ChriVW,

ThiV iV Whe inaXgXral \ear of Whe Children¶V OrWhodo[ and EnrichmenW and 
FelloZVhip CommiWWee henceforWh referred Wo aV Children¶V FelloZVhip. IW 
haV been an e[ciWing \ear fXll of fXn and felloZVhip for all ageV. Children¶V 
FelloZVhip kicked off ZiWh a SainW NicholaV FeVWiYal in December 2018. The 
feVWiYal inclXded a chariWable conWribXWion of care packageV for SiVWer BJ¶V 
homeleVV oXWreach. The children Zere able Wo prepare 250 packageV for 
homeleVV men and Zomen in Oklahoma CiW\. 

We alVo began hoVWing periodic pancake VWor\-Wime VeVVionV. DXring WheVe 
eYenWV Whe children come Wo AdZon Hall on SaWXrda\ morning in Wheir 
pajamaV and liVWen Wo a VWor\, eaW a pancake breakfaVW WogeWher and do a 
crafW. We haYe hoVWed VeYeral of WheVe eYenWV ZiWh VeYeral differenW gXeVW 
readerV and crafWV. 

Children¶V FelloZVhip Wook oYer Whe planning of La]arXV SaWXrda\ FeVWiYal 
Zhich iV held \earl\ for Whe children on La]arXV SaWXrda\. ParenWV and 
college VWXdenWV helped XV ZiWh gameV inclXding poWaWo Vack raceV, boXnc\ 
caVWle, cXpcake Zalk, face painWing, egg hXnW eWc. OYer Whe VXmmer Ze had 
WZo fXn Vpecial eYenWV planned WhroXgh oXr commiWWee. TheVe inclXded a 
FaWher¶V Da\ moYie nighW, a cook oXW aW FaWher Jerem\¶V hoXVe. MoYie nighW 
inclXded popcorn and conceVVionV, Zhile oXr cookoXW inclXded a fXn Zalk Wo 
Whe neighborhood VplaVhpad. 

We conclXded WhiV \ear ZiWh a field Wrip Wo Orr Famil\ Farm Zhich Whe 
children abVolXWel\ loYed. There Ze had a ha\ ride, boXnced on gianW 
balloonV, ran WhroXgh a corn ma]e, and had a delicioXV caWered lXnch. We 
look forZard Wo Whe \ear ahead Zhich inclXdeV a naWiYiW\ pla\ for Whe firVW 
Wime, SainW NicholaV and La]arXV SaWXrda\ feVWiYalV and Vo mXch more Wo 
come!

Sincerel\,
WhiWne\ WaWWV, Chair
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Christian EdXcation Committee

We haYe VWarWed ChXrch School for Whe 2019-2020 School \ear. ThiV \ear 
oXr WeacherV are, LiVa WoodV Weaching Whe 3-4 \ear oldV, Craig CXlZell 
Weaching Whe 5-6 Year oldV, Ta\lor WilVon Weaching Whe 7-9 \ear oldV, 
Brandon JoneV Weaching 10-12 \ear oldV and LXkaV WilVon Weaching Whe 
WeenV. Sophie PoZerV, Anna KakiVh and WhiWne\ WaWWV, are alVo aVViVWing 
Whe \oXnger claVVeV.

ThiV \ear Ze alVo began implemenWing oXr neZ cXrricXlXm. ThiV iV a 4 \ear 
program WhaW Zill coYer Whe Old TeVWamenW, GoVpelV, ChXrch HiVWor\, and 
Major FeaVWV and liWXrgical \ear of Whe chXrch oYer Whe 4 \earV. AVVociaWed 
ZiWh WhiV iV alVo a looking ahead and looking back VecWion FaWher Jerem\ 
haV inclXded in Whe neZVleWWer Zeekl\ in order Wo help faciliWaWe more famil\ 
diVcXVVion and learning aW home.

One neZ goal for Whe 2020 VXmmer iV e[ploring Whe poVVibiliW\ of a VacaWion 
ChXrch School aW Hol\ AVcenVion. We look forZard Wo VchedXling and 
planning WhiV in Whe near fXWXre.

Sincerel\,
Brandon JoneV, Chairman
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Christian SerYice Committee

GreeWingV BroWherV and SiVWerV in ChriVW, 

The ChriVWian SerYice CommiWWee VponVored ChriVWmaV gifWV for 14 children 
dXring Whe 2018 NaWiYiW\ faVW.  ThiV ZaV a parWnerVhip program, Holida\ 
WiVheV, coordinaWed b\ Whe CenWer for Children and FamilieV.  The children 
Ze VponVored are all VerYed WhroXgh CCFI.

DXring LenW, Whe commiWWee proYided an ³Angel Tree´ in VXpporW of Grace 
Home.  SeYen familieV VelecWed iWemV liVWed on Whe Wree WhaW Zere needed 
b\ Whe program Wo VXpporW Grace Home momV and babieV.  A WoWal of $750 
ZaV giYen in eiWher checkV or donaWionV of iWemV.

We iniWiaWed a miniVWr\ ZiWhin oXr commiWWee in Zhich Ze proYide Vpecified, 
VhorW-Werm home and/or \ard aVViVWance Wo people ZiWhin oXr pariVh.   ThiV 
miniVWr\ haV been XWili]ed a coXple of WimeV WhiV \ear.

We are in Whe proceVV of reorgani]ing oXr food panWr\ for improYed 
VXVWainabiliW\ of inYenWor\ and VerYice Wo oXr commXniW\.

Sincerel\, 
KaW\ PoZerV, Chair
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CommXnications Committee

Dear BroWherV and SiVWerV in ChriVW, 

I am noZ prodXcing Whe Zeekl\ e-neZVleWWer (³WhaW¶V Up´) and Vpecial 
pariVh emailV. PleaVe leW me knoZ if \oX ZoXld like an\ Vpecial 
annoXncemenWV inclXded. AlVo, I am mainWaining oXr ZebViWe and Facebook 
page. PleaVe leW me knoZ if \oX haYe an\ VXggeVWionV.

OXr commiWWee began Zork earlier WhiV \ear on redeVigning Whe ZebViWe. 
LoWV of greaW ideaV Zere generaWed b\ oXr diVcXVVionV, draZing on VeYeral 
e[ampleV of ZebViWeV from oWher chXrcheV. We adopWed an oXWline for Whe 
neZ ViWe. HoZeYer, I haYe noW been able Wo conWinXe WhaW projecW Vince 
Waking on leaderVhip of Whe commiWWee. HopefXll\ Ze can reorgani]e Whe 
commiWWee ne[W \ear and reWXrn Wo WhiV projecW.

In ChriVW, 
Fr Jerem\, inWerim chair

Hospitalit\ Committee

Dear BroWherV and SiVWerV in ChriVW,

In Whe paVW \ear, HoVpiWaliW\ CommiWWee organi]ed Vpecial poWlXckV and 
coffee hoXrV for SW. NicholaV FeVWiYal, ChriVWmaV, La]arXV SaWXrda\, FaWher 
Jerem\'V anniYerVar\, fareZell Wo Miller famil\ and NaWiYiW\ of Whe TheoWokoV. 
We organi]ed meal Wrain for BXckenhofer and Webb familieV. We haYe 
made changeV Wo coffee hoXr Wo offer lighW fare for SXnda\V and VaYe fXll 
meal for Vpecial occaVionV. We're noZ planning oXr ZinWer fXndraiVer.

WiWh loYe in ChriVW,
Ir\na Porokhonko
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Landscaping Committee

We haYe held oXr oZn WhiV \ear in regard Wo keeping Xp ZiWh chXrch laZn 
care & floZer bedV.  NoZ WhaW Whe graVV iV dormanW, Zack Zill do WZo 
applicaWionV of Vpra\ing Wo help conWrol Whe groZWh of XndeVirable 
graVVeV/ZeedV.  The applicaWionV Zill be 30 da\V aparW.   

AV for 2020, Whe chXrch Zill need Wo make arrangemenWV Wo pXrchaVe iWV 
oZn laZn care eqXipmenW.  I Zill VXbmiW a liVW of Whe pieceV WhaW I Whink Ze 
need & Whe coVW of each piece. In addiWion, arrangemenWV Zill need Wo be 
made aV Wo Zhere Whe propoVed laZn eqXipmenW iV going Wo be VWored.      

ReVpecWfXll\,  

Michael C. CrenVhaZ 

OCF Booster Committee

The OCF BooVWer commiWWee haV begXn oXr neZ Vchool calendar \ear 
programV. We had oXr kick off Welcome Dinner in laWe AXgXVW Zhich ZaV 
Zell aWWended.  AW WhaW Wime, Ze haYe Whe VWXdenWV fill oXW informaWion cardV 
and Vign Xp, if Whe\ are inWereVWed, for oXr Pra\er ParWner Program. ToZardV 
Whe end of Whe firVW VemeVWer Ze Zill be Vending oXW encoXragemenW cardV 
for finalV Zeek.  In Whe paVW Ze haYe inclXded a SWarbXckV gifW card Zhich 
Ze Zill probabl\ do again WhiV \ear. In JanXar\ Ze XVXall\ haYe a Welcome 
Back Dinner for Whe 2nd VemeVWer and meeWing an\ neZ VWXdenWV Zho haYe 
begXn mid \ear. In Whe Vpring Ze Vend oXW PaVcha cardV along ZiWh 
encoXragemenW noWeV for Whe end of Whe 2nd VemeVWer.  We haYe a good 
OCF groXp WhiV \ear and man\ of Whem aWWend chXrch on SXnda\ morning.  
PraiVe God.

Sincerel\,
Anne and Leonard Schommer



Holy Ascension Orthodox Church 2020 Budget Proposal

2019 
Monthly 
Budgeted

2019 Yearly 
Budgeted 2019 Actual Difference

2020 
Monthly 
Budget

2020 Yearly 
Budget

Clergy Expense

Direct Compensation $5,300) (63,600) $59,857) ($3,743) $5,300) $63,600)

Employer PR Taxes & Contributions $358) (4,300) $4,291) ($9) $375) $4,505)

Professional Expenses $356) (4,275) $4,514) $239) $375) $4,500)

Life Insurance Expense $100) (1,200) $1,350) $150) $135) $1,620)

Supply Priest Honorarium & Travel $83) (1,000) $1,000) $0) $83) $1,000)

Bishop's Visit Honorarium & Travel $42) (500) $859) $359) $75) $900)

Archdiocese/Diocese Expense

Archdiocese Assessment $875) (10,500) $10,796) $296) $925) $11,100)

Diocese Assessment & Pledges $63) (750) $242) ($508) $83) $1,000)

Archdiocese 3 Annual Trays $63) (750) $750) $0) $63) $750)

Service Expense

Communications Expense $75) (900) $656) ($244) $55) $660)

Bank Service Charges $50) (600) $772) $172) $50) $600)

Conference Fees & Expenses $150) (1,800) $1,306) ($494) $125) $1,500)

Accounting Fees $38) (450) $432) ($19) $38) $450)

Security Expense $53) (636) $665) $29) $55) $665)

Coffee Hour Expense $165) (2,000) $0) ($2,000) $138) $1,650)

College Student Ministry $25) (300) $0) ($300) $25) $300)

Children & Teen Ministry $0) (0) $0) $0) $55) $660)

Misc. $50) (600) $653) $53) $25) $300)

Building & Insurance Expense

Property & Liability Insurance $500) (6,000) $5,263) ($737) $525) $6,300)

Work Comp Insurance $60) (720) $460) ($260) $50) $600)

Mortgage $3,260) (39,125) $39,125) $0) $3,260) $39,125)

Property Maintenance $500) (6,000) $7,140) $1,140) $175) $2,100)

Landscaping $0) (0) $0) $0) $100) $1,200)

Cleaning $0) (0) $0) $0) $542) $6,500)

Property Repairs $100) (1,200) $1,225) $25) $200) $2,400)

Supplies Expense

Liturgical Supplies $150) (1,800) $1,796) ($4) $150) $1,800)

Postage $10) (120) $17) ($103) $0) $0)

Education Supplies $50) (600) $413) ($187) $50) $600)

General Supplies $100) (1,200) $1,082) ($118) $100) $1,200)

Office Supplies $60) (720) $769) $49) $75) $900)

Utilitiy Expense

Telephone $300) (3,600) $4,441) $841) $290) $3,480)

Gas/Electric $450) (5,400) $5,524) $124) $475) $5,700)

Water $125) (1,500) $2,001) $501) $175) $2,100)

Totals $13,511) (162,146) $157,400) ($4,746) $14,147) $169,765)

2018 General Contributions $12,820) $153,835) $12,820) $153,835)
Difference ($691) ($3,565) ($1,327) ($15,930)

Notes:
Negative (xxx.xx) numbers mean we spent less than budgeted.

Positive numbers mena we spent more than budgeted.




